Scenario 4: A = 0%, B = 0% $2.1 14.4% 3.3

Note: A = percent of students employed; B = percent earned relative to statistical averages.
* In this scenario, costs are so low that it is not appropriate to measure an internal rate of return.

A P P E N D I C E S

61Appendix 2:  Sensitivity analysis

present value and the benefit-cost ratio for students and the present value for
taxpayers are shown in Table A2.4.

A P P E N D I C E S

62Appendix 2:  Sensitivity analysis

As demonstrated in the table, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corre-
sponding decrease in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increas-
ing the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.5% to 6.8%) reduces the students’
benefit-cost ratio from 5.0 to 4.0. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for
students by 50% (from 4.5% to 2.3%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 5.0
to 7.6. The sensitivity analysis results for taxpayers show the same inverse rela-
tionship between the discount rate and the benefits (from $1.1 million at a -50%
variation from the base case to $1 million at a 50% variation from the base case).

Table A2.4:   S E N S I T I V I T Y A N A LY S I S O F D I S C O U N T R AT E

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.3% 3.4% 4.1% 4.5% 5.0% 5.7% 6.8%

Net present value (thousands) $4,035 $3,133 $2,704 $2,454 $2,231 $1,938 $1,865

Benefit-cost ratio 7.6 6.1 5.4 5.0 4.6 4.2 4.0

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.2% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6%

Present value benefits (thousands) $1,105 $1,083 $1,070 $1,061 $1,053 $1,040 $1,020

A P P E N D I C E S

63Appendix 3:  Glossary of terms

Alternative education:  A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of stu-
dents who would still be able to avail themselves of education if the program
under analysis did not exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that
10% of students do not depend directly on the existence of the program in
order to obtain their education.

Asset value:  Capitalized value of a stream of future returns. Asset value mea-
sures what someone would have to pay today for an instrument that provides
the same stream of future revenues.

Attrition rate:  Rate at which students leave the workforce due to out-migration,